and same store NOI reported in the press release and for prior periods were not impacted by this error. In addition, the Registrant believes it remains in compliance with all of its debt
agreements and financial covenants.

While the Company currently expects to complete this process prior to or concurrently with filing its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2017, there can be
no assurance as to the precise timing when this process will be completed or what periods will be impacted as a result; however, the Company expects to timely file its Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2017 by May 10, 2017. Prior to or concurrently with that filing, the Registrant expects to amend its previously issued audited consolidated
financial statements and other financial information contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 to correct these errors once its final analysis and
the related audit procedures by EY are complete.

The following tables summarize the anticipated effects of the non-cash adjustments to correct these errors to amounts previously reported:

Unaudited (in thousands, except per share data)
 As of and for the year ended December 31, 2016

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
Goodwill $ 180,097 $ (81,179) $ 98,918
Total assets $ 4,449,347 $ (81,179) $ 4,368,168
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings $ (1,499,684) $ (81,179) $ (1,580,863)
Piedmont stockholders’ equity $ 2,177,000 $ (81,179) $ 2,095,821
Total stockholders’ equity $ 2,178,882 $ (81,179) $ 2,097,703
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,449,347 $ (81,179) $ 4,368,168

Consolidated Statement of Income Data
Impairment loss on real estate assets $ 30,898 $ 3,003 $ 33,901
Gain on sale of real estate assets $ 98,562 $ (5,152) $ 93,410
Net income $ 107,872 $ (8,155) $ 99,717
Net income applicable to Piedmont $ 107,887 $ (8,155) $ 99,732

Net income applicable to common stockholders (in dollars per diluted share) $ 0.74 $ (0.05) $ 0.69

Unaudited (in thousands, except per share data)
 As of and for the year ended December 31, 2015

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
Goodwill $ 180,097 $ (75,311) $ 104,786
Other assets held for sale, net $ 8,490 $ 2,287 $ 10,777
Total assets $ 4,434,535 $ (73,024) $ 4,361,511
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings $ (1,477,674) $ (73,024) $ (1,550,698)
Piedmont stockholders’ equity $ 2,195,419 $ (73,024) $ 2,122,395
Total stockholders’ equity $ 2,196,444 $ (73,024) $ 2,123,420
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,434,535 $ (73,024) $ 4,361,511

Consolidated Statement of Income Data
Impairment loss on real estate assets $ 40,169 $ 2,631 $ 42,800
Gain on sale of real estate assets (discontinued & continuing operations) $ 168,236 $ (39,055) $ 129,181
Net income $ 173,005 $ (41,686) $ 131,319
Net income applicable to Piedmont $ 172,990 $ (41,686) $ 131,304

Net income applicable to common stockholders (in dollars per diluted share) $ 1.15 $ (0.28) $ 0.87

Unaudited (in thousands, except per share data)
 As of and for the year ended December 31, 2014

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Income Data
Impairment loss on real estate assets $ — $ 1,548 $ 1,548
Gain on sale of real estate assets (discontinued & continuing operations) $ 2,330 $ (818) $ 1,512
Net income $ 43,363 $ (2,366) $ 40,997
Net income applicable to Piedmont $ 43,348 $ (2,366) $ 40,982

Net income applicable to common stockholders (in dollars per diluted share) $ 0.28 $ (0.01) $ 0.27

Forward-Looking and Cautionary Statements

Certain statements contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the
“Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). The Registrant intends for all such forward-looking statements to be
covered by the safe-harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Exchange Act, as applicable. Such